
 
MINUTES OF

IDABEL PUBLIC SCHOOLS
REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

February 13, 2024     
 
 

THE IDABEL PUBLIC SCHOOLS, IDABEL INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 
NUMBER FIVE, IDABEL, OKLAHOMA MET February 13, 2024 AT 5:30 PM WITH THE 

FOLLOWING MEMBERS PRESENT:
 

  
 
Attendance Taken at 5:30 PM. 
Brent Bolen:   Absent   
Alan Bryant:   Present   
Donny Butler:   Absent   
Darrell Courtney:   Present   
James Raley:   Present   
Jerry Robinson:   Present   
 

1. OPENING: CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS.

A.
A. PRESIDENT: DONNY BUTLER
B. VICE PRESIDENT: JERRY ROBINSON
C. CLERK: DARRELL COURTNEY
D. MEMBER: BRENT BOLEN
E. MEMBER: JAMES RALEY

2. CONSENT AGENDA: VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE THE 
FOLLOWING ITEMS:
MINUTES OF JANUARY 8 2024 REGULAR MEETING

TREASURER'S REPORT
ENCUMBRANCES

    FUND NUMBERS:
GENERAL FUND 11 - # 509-582



5 MIL BUILDING FUND 21- # 30-37
CHILD NUTRITION FUND 22- # 32-33
BUILDING BOND 36 - #
SINKING FUND 41- #

ACTIVITY FUND BALANCES

RESIGNATIONS AND RETIREMENTS:

JORDAN KNIGHTEN - PARAPROFESSIONAL PRIMARY SOUTH
EMILEE MARTIN- PARAPROFESSIONAL PRIMARY SOUTH
ADELA YANEZ - PARAPROFESSIONAL CENTRAL
SHELBY JOHNSON- PARAPROFESSIONAL CENTRAL
CHEYENNE SIMPSON - PARAPROFESSIONAL EVENSTART
CANDACE GATES - PARAPROFESSIONAL PRIMARY SOUTH

 

MOTION TO APPROVE THE CONSENT AGENDA Passed with a motion by Darrell 
Courtney and a second by James Raley.

Brent 
Bolen:   Absent   

Alan 
Bryant:   Yea   

Donny 
Butler:   Absent   

Darrell 
Courtney:   Yea   

James 
Raley:   Yea   



Jerry 
Robinson: 
  

Yea   

Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

3.  DISCUSSION, PRESENTATION AND VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE 
THE ANNUAL AUDIT FYE 2022-2023. PRESENTED BY MICHAEL KEMPER 
FROM JENKINS & KEMPER CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, P.C.

MOTION TO APPROVE THE ANNUAL AUDIT FYE 2022-2023. PRESENTED BY 
MICHAEL KEMPER FROM JENKINS & KEMPER CERTIFIED PUBLIC 
ACCOUNTANTS, P.C. Passed with a motion by Darrell Courtney and a second by 
James Raley.

Brent 
Bolen:   Absent   

Alan 
Bryant:   Yea   

Donny 
Butler:   Absent   

Darrell 
Courtney:   Yea   

James 
Raley:   Yea   

Jerry 
Robinson: 
  

Yea   

Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

4. PRESENTATION BY SHELLEY EBERT FROM KIAMICHI TECH.

5. DISCUSSION OF GEORGE EARLY CHILDHOOD PROPERTY PROPOSAL. 



6. PRINCIPALS/DIRECTORS REPORT
       SUPERINTENDENTS REPORT

7. VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE TO DECLARE AS SURPLUS 
PROPERTY PART OF SW1/4 SW1/4 SE1/4 SW1/4 OF SECTION 32, 
TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 24 EAST, INDIAN BASE & MERIDIAN, 
MCCURTAIN COUNTY OKLAHOMA:
COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE SW1/4 SW1/4 SE1/4 
SW1/4 OF SECTION 32; THENCE N00*09'14"W, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF 
THE SW1/4 SW1/4 SE1/4 SW1/4, 208.30 FT, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; 
THENCE CONTINUE  N00*09'14"W ALONG THE WEST LINE OF THE SW1/4 
SW1/4 SE1/4 SW1/4, 27.OO FT; THENCE N00*09'14"E,114.57 FT; THENCE, 
25.57FT; THEME S89*17'11"W. 114.50 FEET, TO THE POINT OF 
BEGINNING, CONTAINING 0.7 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, SUBJECT TO ALL 
RECORDED EASEMENTS, RESTRICTION, RESERVATIONS OR RIGHT-OF-
WAY AT MINIMUM VALUE AS SUBMITTED IN SEALED OFFER.

MOTION TO APPROVE TO DECLARE AS SURPLUS PROPERTY THAT PART OF 
THE SW1/4 SW1/4 SE1/4 SW1/4 OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 
24 EAST, INDIAN BASE & MERIDIAN, MCCURTAIN COUNTY OKLAHOMA: 
COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE SW1/4 SW1/4 SE1/4 
SW1/4 OF SECTION 32; THENCE N00*09'14"W, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF 
THE SW1/4 SW1/4 SE1/4 SW1/4, 208.30 FT, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; 
THENCE CONTINUE N00*09'14"W ALONG THEWEST LINE OF THE SW1/4 
SW1/4 SE1/4 SW1/4, 27.OO FT; THENCE N00*09'14"E,114.57 FT; THENCE, 
25.57FT; THEME S89*17'11"W. 114.50 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, 
CONTAINING 0.7 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, SUBJECT TO ALL RECORDED 
EASEMENTS, RESTRICTION, RESERVATIONS OR RIGHT-OF-WAY AT 
MINIMUM VALUE AS SUBMITTED IN SEALED OFFER. Passed with a motion by 
Darrell Courtney and a second by James Raley.

Brent 
Bolen:   Absent   

Alan 
Bryant:   Yea   

Donny 
Butler:   Absent   

Darrell 
Courtney:   Yea   



James 
Raley:   Yea   

Jerry 
Robinson: 
  

Yea   

Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

8. VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE THE SURPLUS OF BUS 30, BUS 04 
AND BUS 12. BIDS WILL BE ACCEPTED FOR 30 DAYS AND IF NO BIDS 
ARE OFFERED THEN BUSES WILL BE SENT TO AUCTION TO BE SOLD. 

MOTION TO APPROVE THE SURPLUS OF BUS 30, BUS 04 AND BUS 12. BIDS 
WILL BE ACCEPTED FOR 30 DAYS AND IF NO BIDS ARE OFFERED THEN 
BUSSES WILL BE SENT TO AUCTION TO BE SOLD. Passed with a motion by 
Darrell Courtney and a second by James Raley.

Brent 
Bolen:   Absent   

Alan 
Bryant:   Yea   

Donny 
Butler:   Absent   

Darrell 
Courtney:   Yea   

James 
Raley:   Yea   

Jerry 
Robinson: 
  

Yea   



Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

9. VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE SURPLUS OF OLDER ITEMS FROM 
EVENSTART (TABLES, CHAIR AND BOOKCASES THAT ARE 21-25 YEARS 
OLD) THESE ARE BEING REPLACED WITH NEW PRESCHOOL 
FURNITURE WITH GRANT FUNDS. 

MOTION TO APPROVE SURPLUS OF OLDER ITEMS FROM EVENSTART 
(TABLES, CHAIR AND BOOKCASES THAT ARE 21-25 YEARS OLD) THESE 
ARE BEING REPLACED WITH NEW PRESCHOOL FURNITURE WITH GRANT 
FUNDS. Passed with a motion by Darrell Courtney and a second by James Raley.

Brent 
Bolen:   Absent   

Alan 
Bryant:   Yea   

Donny 
Butler:   Absent   

Darrell 
Courtney:   Yea   

James 
Raley:   Yea   

Jerry 
Robinson: 
  

Yea   

Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

10. VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE TO SURPLUS BUS 06 AND 07 FOR 
TRADE IN TO ROSS TRANSPORTATION. 

MOTION TO APPROVE TO SURPLUS BUS 06 AND 07 FOR TRADE IN TO ROSS 
TRANSPORTATION. Passed with a motion by Darrell Courtney and a second by James 
Raley.



Brent 
Bolen:   Absent   

Alan 
Bryant:   Yea   

Donny 
Butler:   Absent   

Darrell 
Courtney:   Yea   

James 
Raley:   Yea   

Jerry 
Robinson: 
  

Yea   

Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

11. VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE BID FOR LAWN MOWER 
TRACTOR. PLEASE SEE ATTACHMENT. 

MOTION TO APPROVE BID FOR LAWN MOWER TRACTOR. Passed with a 
motion by Darrell Courtney and a second by James Raley.

Brent 
Bolen:   Absent   

Alan 
Bryant:   Yea   

Donny 
Butler:   Absent   



Darrell 
Courtney:   Yea   

James 
Raley:   Yea   

Jerry 
Robinson: 
  

Yea   

Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

12. VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE OUT OF STATE FIELD TRIP FOR 
CENTRAL 3RD GRADE STUDENTS TO PEROT THEATER IN TEXARKANA, 
TX TO ATTEND JANET'S PLANET ON MARCH 27 AT 9 AM. 

MOTION TO APPROVE OUT OF STATE FIELD TRIP FOR CENTRAL 3RD 
GRADE STUDENTS TO PEROT THEATER IN TEXARKANA, TX TO ATTEND 
JANET'S PLANET ON MARCH 27 AT 9 AM. Passed with a motion by Darrell 
Courtney and a second by James Raley.

Brent 
Bolen:   Absent   

Alan 
Bryant:   Yea   

Donny 
Butler:   Absent   

Darrell 
Courtney:   Yea   

James 
Raley:   Yea   



Jerry 
Robinson: 
  

Yea   

Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

13. VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE FUNDRAISER REQUEST FOR HIGH 
SCHOOL TO SELL POPCORN TO REPLENISH ACTIVITY ACCOUNT TO 
PREPARE FOR 2024-2025 SCHOOL YEAR. 

MOTION TO APPROVE FUNDRAISER REQUEST FOR HIGH SCHOOL TO SELL 
POPCORN TO REPLENISH ACTIVITY ACCOUNT TO PREPARE FOR 2024-2025 
SCHOOL YEAR. Passed with a motion by Darrell Courtney and a second by James 
Raley.

Brent 
Bolen:   Absent   

Alan 
Bryant:   Yea   

Donny 
Butler:   Absent   

Darrell 
Courtney:   Yea   

James 
Raley:   Yea   

Jerry 
Robinson: 
  

Yea   

Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

14. VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE REQUEST FROM HIGH SCHOOL TO 
TRANSFER FUNDS IN ACTIVITY ACCOUNTS. 



A. TO CHEER 818 FROM 870-WARRIOR CLUB REASON GAME DAY 
AMOUNT $1250.00
B. TO SENIOR 854 FROM 810-800 ALL SPORTS REASON CONCESSION 
STAND AMOUNT 200.00
C. TO 830-FFA FROM 810-800 ALL SPORTS REASON CONCESSION STAND 
AMOUNT 400.00
 

MOTION TO APPROVE REQUEST FROM HIGH SCHOOL TO TRANSFER 
FUNDS IN ACTIVITY ACCOUNTS.  A. TO CHEER 818 FROM 870-WARRIOR 
CLUB REASON GAME DAY AMOUNT $1250.00 B. TO SENIOR 854 FROM 810-
800 ALL SPORTS REASON CONCESSION STAND AMOUNT 200.00 C. TO 830-
FFA FROM 810-800 ALL SPORTS REASON CONCESSION STAND AMOUNT 
400.00 Passed with a motion by Darrell Courtney and a second by James Raley.

Brent 
Bolen:   Absent   

Alan 
Bryant:   Yea   

Donny 
Butler:   Absent   

Darrell 
Courtney:   Yea   

James 
Raley:   Yea   

Jerry 
Robinson: 
  

Yea   

Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

15. VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE IDABEL ROTARY TO USE A 
SCHOOL VEHICLE TO TRANSPORT HIGH SCHOOL STUDENTS TO 
ATLAS, TX FOR A ROTARY YOUTH EVENT ON FEBRUARY 23-25, 2024. 
IDABEL ROTARY CLUB WILL PURCHASE THE FUEL FOR THIS TRIP.



MOTION TO APPROVE IDABEL ROTARY TO USE A SCHOOL VEHICLE TO 
TRANSPORT HIGH SCHOOL STUDENTS TO ATLAS, TX FOR A ROTARY 
YOUTH EVENT ON FEBRUARY 23-25, 2024. IDABEL ROTARY CLUB WILL 
PURCHASE THE FUEL FOR THIS TRIP. Passed with a motion by Darrell Courtney 
and a second by James Raley.

Brent 
Bolen:   Absent   

Alan 
Bryant:   Yea   

Donny 
Butler:   Absent   

Darrell 
Courtney:   Yea   

James 
Raley:   Yea   

Jerry 
Robinson: 
  

Yea   

Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

16. VOTE TO  APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE AGREEMENT WITH GLASS & 
TABOR AND SAIN LAW FIRM. PLEASE SEE ATTACHMENT.

MOTION TO  APPROVE AGREEMENT WITH GLASS & TABOR AND SAIN LAW 
FIRM. Passed with a motion by Darrell Courtney and a second by James Raley.

Brent 
Bolen:   Absent   



Alan 
Bryant:   Yea   

Donny 
Butler:   Absent   

Darrell 
Courtney:   Yea   

James 
Raley:   Yea   

Jerry 
Robinson: 
  

Yea   

Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

17. VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE THE CONTRACT FOR BOLT 
INTERNET SERVICES BID THROUGH THE E-RATE PROCESS. 

MOTION TO APPROVE THE CONTRACT FOR BOLT INTERNET SERVICES BID 
THROUGH THE E-RATE PROCESS. Passed with a motion by Darrell Courtney and a 
second by James Raley.

Brent 
Bolen:   Absent   

Alan 
Bryant:   Yea   

Donny 
Butler:   Absent   

Darrell 
Courtney:   Yea   



James 
Raley:   Yea   

Jerry 
Robinson: 
  

Yea   

Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

18. VOTE TO APPROVE FORM 307 TO ADD APPROPRIATIONS FOR STATE 
AND FEDERAL FUNDS

MOTION TO APPROVE FORM 307 TO ADD APPROPRIATIONS FOR STATE 
AND FEDERAL FUNDS Passed with a motion by Darrell Courtney and a second by 
James Raley.

Brent 
Bolen:   Absent   

Alan 
Bryant:   Yea   

Donny 
Butler:   Absent   

Darrell 
Courtney:   Yea   

James 
Raley:   Yea   

Jerry 
Robinson: 
  

Yea   

Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2



19. VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE FORM 307 FROM 12/11/23, ERROR 
MADE IN CALCULATION. SEE ATTACHMENT.

MOTION TO APPROVE FORM 307 FROM 12/11/23, ERROR MADE IN 
CALCULATION. SEE ATTACHMENT. Passed with a motion by Darrell Courtney and 
a second by James Raley.

Brent 
Bolen:   Absent   

Alan 
Bryant:   Yea   

Donny 
Butler:   Absent   

Darrell 
Courtney:   Yea   

James 
Raley:   Yea   

Jerry 
Robinson: 
  

Yea   

Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

20. VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE USING OKTLE FOR THE STATE - 
REQUIRED TEACHER EVALUATION SYSTEM AND THE MCREL AS THE 
STATE - REQUIRED ADMINISTRATOR EVALUATION SYSTEM, AND FOR 
SEES (SUPPORT EVALUATIONS SYSTEM) FOR THE 2024-2025 YEAR. 

MOTION TO APPROVE USING OKTLE FOR THE STATE - REQUIRED 
TEACHER EVALUATION SYSTEM AND THE MCREL AS THE STATE - 
REQUIRED ADMINISTRATOR EVALUATION SYSTEM, AND FOR SEES 
(SUPPORT EVALUATIONS SYSTEM) FOR THE 2024-2025 YEAR. Passed with a 
motion by Darrell Courtney and a second by James Raley.



Brent 
Bolen:   Absent   

Alan 
Bryant:   Yea   

Donny 
Butler:   Absent   

Darrell 
Courtney:   Yea   

James 
Raley:   Yea   

Jerry 
Robinson: 
  

Yea   

Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

21. VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE THE BYLAWS OF THE IDABEL 
PUBLIC SCHOOL JOM PARENT COMMITTEE ANNUAL APPROVAL 
PROCESS FOR THE TITLE VI INDIAN EDUCATION EASIE GRANT. 

MOTION TO APPROVE THE BYLAWS OF THE IDABEL PUBLIC SCHOOL JOM 
PARENT COMMITTEE ANNUAL APPROVAL PROCESS FOR THE TITLE VI 
INDIAN EDUCATION EASIE GRANT. Passed with a motion by Darrell Courtney and 
a second by James Raley.

Brent 
Bolen:   Absent   

Alan 
Bryant:   Yea   



Donny 
Butler:   Absent   

Darrell 
Courtney:   Yea   

James 
Raley:   Yea   

Jerry 
Robinson: 
  

Yea   

Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

22. VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE AMENDING 2023-2024 SCHOOL 
CALENDAR FOR BAD WEATHER DAY 1/22/24. 

MOTION TO APPROVE AMENDING 2023-2024 SCHOOL CALENDAR FOR BAD 
WEATHER DAY 1/22/24. Passed with a motion by Darrell Courtney and a second by 
James Raley.

Brent 
Bolen:   Absent   

Alan 
Bryant:   Yea   

Donny 
Butler:   Absent   

Darrell 
Courtney:   Yea   

James 
Raley:   Yea   



Jerry 
Robinson: 
  

Yea   

Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

23. VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE 2024-2025 SCHOOL CALENDAR. 

MOTION TO APPROVE 2024-2025 SCHOOL CALENDAR. Passed with a motion by 
Darrell Courtney and a second by James Raley.

Brent 
Bolen:   Absent   

Alan 
Bryant:   Yea   

Donny 
Butler:   Absent   

Darrell 
Courtney:   Yea   

James 
Raley:   Yea   

Jerry 
Robinson: 
  

Yea   

Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

24. VOTE TO GO INTO PROPOSED EXECUTIVE SESSION TO DISCUSS THE 
FOLLOWING ITEMS: AUTHORIZED BY: 25 O.S. SECTION 307 (B)(1).

A.
EMPLOYMENT OF:



1. IDA FABIAN - ADULT ESL CLASSES AT $30 HR TO BE HELD AT 
CATHOLIC CHURCH. (WILL BE PAID WITH ADULT EDUCATION GRANT 
FUNDS)
2. JESSICA SALAZAR ASSISTANT TO IDA FABIAN FOR ADULT ESL 
CLASSES TO BE HELD AT CATHOLIC CHURCH AT $15.00 HOUR WILL BE 
PAID FROM ADULT EDUCATION FUNDS. 
3. MCKAYLA ROZELL  PRIMARY SOUTH AFTER SCHOOL TEACHER FOR 
$25/HR 
4. NANCY COPELAND AS REMEDIATION TEACHER FOR PRIMARY 
SOUTH AND CENTRAL. RATE OF PAY $ 14,250.00 FOR THE REMAINDER 
OF 23-24 SCHOOL YEAR. SALARY WILL BE PAID OUT OF 795 ESSER 
FUNDS.
5. KAYLA SMITH (SUB FOR DORIS KING, AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM) 
$25/HR
6. CHRIS GILL (ASSISTANT, AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM) $12/HR
7. LAUREN ROBBINS PARAPROFESSIONAL MIDDLE SCHOOL

B. 
EMPLOYMENT OF THE FOLLOWING ADMINISTRATORS FOR THE 2024-
2025 SCHOOL YEAR.

MARLIN COFFMAN - HIGH SCHOOL PRINCIPAL
KATEDRIA MOSLEY - HIGH SCHOOL ASSISTANT PRINCIPAL
LAURA BULLUCK - MIDDLE SCHOOL PRINCIPAL
JAKE JACKSON - CENTRAL ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL
STEPHANIE RATCLIFF - PRIMARY SOUTH PRINCIPAL
CHRIS GAMMON - DIRECTOR OF INSTRUCTION AND FINANCE
STERRETTE COFFMAN - DIRECTOR OF SPECIAL SERVICES AND 
ACCOUNTABILITY
SCOTT PRATT - ATHLETIC DIRECTOR
JOHN HARJO - ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION DIRECTOR
DAVID WHITE - TECHNOLOGY DIRECTOR
KODY DONALDSON - FACILITIES AND MAINTENANCE DIRECTOR
JEAN WARHOP - TRANSPORTATION DIRECTOR

C.  1. DISCUSSION OF SUPERINTENDENT'S CONTRACT FOR THE 2023-
2024 SCHOOL YEAR. 
2. DISCUSSION OF SUPERINTENDENT'S CONTRACT FOR THE 2024-2025 
SCHOOL YEAR. 

25. ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE BOARD HAS RETURNED TO OPEN SESSION.

26. EXECUTIVE SESSION MINUTES COMPLIANCE: STATEMENT BY BOARD 
PRESIDENT: THE IDABEL BOARD OF EDUCATION MET IN EXECUTIVE 
SESSION FOR THE PURPOSE OF HIRING AND DISCUSSION OF:

A.



EMPLOYMENT OF:

1. IDA FABIAN - ADULT ESL CLASSES AT $30 HR TO BE HELD AT 
CATHOLIC CHURCH. (WILL BE PAID WITH ADULT EDUCATION GRANT 
FUNDS)
2. JESSICA SALAZAR ASSISTANT TO IDA FABIAN FOR ADULT ESL 
CLASSES TO BE HELD AT CATHOLIC CHURCH AT $15.00 HOUR WILL BE 
PAID FROM ADULT EDUCATION FUNDS. 
3. MCKAYLA ROZELL  PRIMARY SOUTH AFTER SCHOOL TEACHER FOR 
$25/HR 
4. NANCY COPELAND AS REMEDIATION TEACHER FOR PRIMARY 
SOUTH AND CENTRAL. RATE OF PAY $ 14,250.00 FOR THE REMAINDER 
OF 23-24 SCHOOL YEAR. SALARY WILL BE PAID OUT OF 795 ESSER 
FUNDS.
5. KAYLA SMITH (SUB FOR DORIS KING, AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM) 
$25/HR
6. CHRIS GILL (ASSISTANT, AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM) $12/HR
7. LAUREN ROBBINS PARAPROFESSIONAL MIDDLE SCHOOL

B. 
EMPLOYMENT OF THE FOLLOWING ADMINISTRATORS FOR THE 2024-
2025 SCHOOL YEAR.

MARLIN COFFMAN - HIGH SCHOOL PRINCIPAL
KATEDRIA MOSLEY - HIGH SCHOOL ASSISTANT PRINCIPAL
LAURA BULLUCK - MIDDLE SCHOOL PRINCIPAL
JAKE JACKSON - CENTRAL ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL
STEPHANIE RATCLIFF - PRIMARY SOUTH PRINCIPAL
CHRIS GAMMON - DIRECTOR OF INSTRUCTION AND FINANCE
STERRETTE COFFMAN - DIRECTOR OF SPECIAL SERVICES AND 
ACCOUNTABILITY
SCOTT PRATT - ATHLETIC DIRECTOR
JOHN HARJO - ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION DIRECTOR
DAVID WHITE - TECHNOLOGY DIRECTOR
KODY DONALDSON - FACILITIES AND MAINTENANCE DIRECTOR
JEAN WARHOP - TRANSPORTATION DIRECTOR

C.  1. DISCUSSION OF SUPERINTENDENT'S CONTRACT FOR THE 2023-
2024 SCHOOL YEAR. 
2. DISCUSSION OF SUPERINTENDENT'S CONTRACT FOR THE 2024-2025 
SCHOOL YEAR. 

 

27. VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE THE HIRING OF:



A.
EMPLOYMENT OF:

1. IDA FABIAN - ADULT ESL CLASSES AT $30 HR TO BE HELD AT 
CATHOLIC CHURCH. (WILL BE PAID WITH ADULT EDUCATION GRANT 
FUNDS)
2. JESSICA SALAZAR ASSISTANT TO IDA FABIAN FOR ADULT ESL 
CLASSES TO BE HELD AT CATHOLIC CHURCH AT $15.00 HOUR WILL BE 
PAID FROM ADULT EDUCATION FUNDS. 
3. MCKAYLA ROZELL  PRIMARY SOUTH AFTER SCHOOL TEACHER FOR 
$25/HR 
4. NANCY COPELAND AS REMEDIATION TEACHER FOR PRIMARY 
SOUTH AND CENTRAL. RATE OF PAY $ 14,250.00 FOR THE REMAINDER 
OF 23-24 SCHOOL YEAR. SALARY WILL BE PAID OUT OF 795 ESSER 
FUNDS.
5. KAYLA SMITH (SUB FOR DORIS KING, AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM) 
$25/HR
6. CHRIS GILL (ASSISTANT, AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM) $12/HR
7. LAUREN ROBBINS PARAPROFESSIONAL MIDDLE SCHOOL
   

Motion to approve the hiring of 1. IDA FABIAN - ADULT ESL CLASSES AT $30 HR 
TO BE HELD AT CATHOLIC CHURCH. (WILL BE PAID WITH ADULT 
EDUCATION GRANT FUNDS) 2. JESSICA SALAZAR ASSISTANT TO IDA 
FABIAN FOR ADULT ESL CLASSES TO BE HELD AT CATHOLIC CHURCH AT 
$15.00 HOUR WILL BE PAID FROM ADULT EDUCATION FUNDS. 3. MCKAYLA 
ROZELL PRIMARY SOUTH AFTER SCHOOL TEACHER FOR $25/HR 4. NANCY 
COPELAND AS REMEDIATION TEACHER FOR PRIMARY SOUTH AND 
CENTRAL. RATE OF PAY $ 14,250.00 FOR THE REMAINDER OF 23-24 SCHOOL 
YEAR. SALARY WILL BE PAID OUT OF 795 ESSER FUNDS. 5. KAYLA SMITH 
(SUB FOR DORIS KING, AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM) $25/HR 6. CHRIS GILL 
(ASSISTANT, AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAM) $12/HR 7. LAUREN ROBBINS 
PARAPROFESSIONAL MIDDLE SCHOOL Passed with a motion by Darrell Courtney 
and a second by James Raley.

Brent 
Bolen:   Absent   

Alan 
Bryant:   Yea   

Donny 
Butler:   Absent   



Darrell 
Courtney:   Yea   

James 
Raley:   Yea   

Jerry 
Robinson: 
  

Yea   

Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

28. VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE EMPLOYMENT OF THE 
FOLLOWING ADMINISTRATORS FOR THE 2024-2025 SCHOOL YEAR.

MARLIN COFFMAN - HIGH SCHOOL PRINCIPAL
KATEDRIA MOSLEY - HIGH SCHOOL ASSISTANT PRINCIPAL
LAURA BULLUCK - MIDDLE SCHOOL PRINCIPAL
JAKE JACKSON - CENTRAL ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL
STEPHANIE RATCLIFF - PRIMARY SOUTH PRINCIPAL
CHRIS GAMMON - DIRECTOR OF INSTRUCTION AND FINANCE
STERRETTE COFFMAN - DIRECTOR OF SPECIAL SERVICES AND 
ACCOUNTABILITY
SCOTT PRATT - ATHLETIC DIRECTOR
JOHN HARJO - ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION DIRECTOR
DAVID WHITE - TECHNOLOGY DIRECTOR
KODY DONALDSON - FACILITIES AND MAINTENANCE DIRECTOR
JEAN WARHOP - TRANSPORTATION DIRECTOR

MOTION TO APPROVE EMPLOYMENT OF THE FOLLOWING 
ADMINISTRATORS FOR THE 2024-2025 SCHOOL YEAR. MARLIN COFFMAN - 
HIGH SCHOOL PRINCIPAL KATEDRIA MOSLEY - HIGH SCHOOL ASSISTANT 
PRINCIPAL LAURA BULLUCK - MIDDLE SCHOOL PRINCIPAL JAKE 
JACKSON - CENTRAL ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL STEPHANIE RATCLIFF - 
PRIMARY SOUTH PRINCIPAL CHRIS GAMMON - DIRECTOR OF 
INSTRUCTION AND FINANCE STERRETTE COFFMAN - DIRECTOR OF 
SPECIAL SERVICES AND ACCOUNTABILITY SCOTT PRATT - ATHLETIC 
DIRECTOR JOHN HARJO - ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION DIRECTOR DAVID 
WHITE - TECHNOLOGY DIRECTOR KODY DONALDSON - FACILITIES AND 
MAINTENANCE DIRECTOR JEAN WARHOP - TRANSPORTATION DIRECTOR 
Passed with a motion by Darrell Courtney and a second by James Raley.



Brent 
Bolen:   Absent   

Alan 
Bryant:   Yea   

Donny 
Butler:   Absent   

Darrell 
Courtney:   Yea   

James 
Raley:   Yea   

Jerry 
Robinson: 
  

Yea   

Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

29.

• VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE THE SUPERINTENDENT'S 
CONTRACT FOR THE 2023-2024 SCHOOL YEAR.

MOTION TO APPROVE THE SUPERINTENDENT'S CONTRACT FOR THE 2023-
2024 SCHOOL YEAR. Passed with a motion by Darrell Courtney and a second by 
James Raley.

Brent 
Bolen:   Absent   

Alan 
Bryant:   Yea   



Donny 
Butler:   Absent   

Darrell 
Courtney:   Yea   

James 
Raley:   Yea   

Jerry 
Robinson: 
  

Yea   

Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

30. VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE THE SUPERINTENDENT'S 
CONTRACT FOR THE 2024-2025 SCHOOL YEAR. 

MOTION TO APPROVE THE SUPERINTENDENT'S CONTRACT FOR THE 2024-
2025 SCHOOL YEAR. Passed with a motion by Darrell Courtney and a second by 
James Raley.

Brent 
Bolen:   Absent   

Alan 
Bryant:   Yea   

Donny 
Butler:   Absent   

Darrell 
Courtney:   Yea   

James 
Raley:   Yea   



Jerry 
Robinson: 
  

Yea   

Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

31. CONSIDER AND POSSIBLE ACTION ON ANY MATTER NOT KNOWN 
ABOUT OR WHICH COULD NOT HAVE BEEN REASONABLY FORSEEN 
PRIOR TO THE TIME OF PREPARATION OF THE AGENDA FOR THE 
REGULARLY SCHEDULED MEETING.

32. VOTE TO ADJOURN

Motion to adjourn at 8:15pm Passed with a motion by Darrell Courtney and a second by 
James Raley.

Brent 
Bolen:   Absent   

Alan 
Bryant:   Yea   

Donny 
Butler:   Absent   

Darrell 
Courtney:   Yea   

James 
Raley:   Yea   

Jerry 
Robinson: 
  

Yea   

Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2

 



 
 
 
 
                          _________________________________________________________________
________________                                   
                          DONNY BUTLER, PRESIDENT                                           KELLIE 
BYASSEE, MINUTES CLERK
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Revenue/Expenditure Summary

Options: Fund: 60, Date Range: 7/1/2023 - 1/31/2024

Begin
Balance Receipts

Adjusting
Entries Payments

Cash End
Balance Unpaid POs End Balance

Unit - 050 DISTRICT WIDE

983 GENERAL - ADMINISTRATION $0.00 $0.00 $794.56 $765.62 $28.94 $0.00 $28.94

984 DISTRICT TECH FEES - ADMINISTRATION $0.00 $22,145.00 $10,354.69 $13,757.57 $18,742.12 $6,784.35 $11,957.77

985 DRIVERS ED - ADMINISTRATION $0.00 $2,850.00 $0.00 $300.00 $2,550.00 $0.00 $2,550.00

986 REFUND ACCT - ALL SCHOOLS $0.00 $10,756.01 $0.00 $0.00 $10,756.01 $0.00 $10,756.01

987 CAFETERIA - REFUND ACCT $0.00 $10.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 $0.00 $10.00

988 EVEN START CACFP CAFETERIA $0.00 $699.82 $0.00 $0.00 $699.82 $0.00 $699.82

Total Unit - 050 DISTRICT WIDE $0.00 $36,460.83 $11,149.25 $14,823.19 $32,786.89 $6,784.35 $26,002.54

Unit - 110 CENTRAL ELEMENTARY

930 GENERAL STUDENT - CENTRAL $0.00 $27,096.19 $26,895.21 $19,400.40 $34,591.00 $1,052.32 $33,538.68

931 BOOK FAIR - CENTRAL $0.00 $3,702.71 $7,028.75 $3,137.86 $7,593.60 $1,000.00 $6,593.60

932 COKE - CENTRAL $0.00 $1,215.00 $4,639.87 $1,210.25 $4,644.62 $784.75 $3,859.87

933 ARCHERY - CENTRAL $0.00 $0.00 $606.75 $0.00 $606.75 $0.00 $606.75

934 BROADWAY KIDS - CENTRAL $0.00 $1,830.00 $2,431.09 $1,204.67 $3,056.42 $435.67 $2,620.75

935 2ND GRADE - CENTRAL $0.00 $0.00 $889.12 $0.00 $889.12 $0.00 $889.12

936 5TH GRADE - CENTRAL $0.00 $0.00 $245.11 $0.00 $245.11 $0.00 $245.11

938 PTO - CENTRAL $0.00 $273.00 $5,437.01 $0.00 $5,710.01 $203.93 $5,506.08

939 MUSIC ED - CENTRAL $0.00 $201.00 $896.19 $209.35 $887.84 $0.00 $887.84

Total Unit - 110 CENTRAL ELEMENTARY $0.00 $34,317.90 $49,069.10 $25,162.53 $58,224.47 $3,476.67 $54,747.80

Unit - 120 PRIMARY SOUTH

941 PSE LIBRARY - PRIMARY SOUTH $0.00 $1,266.83 $1,312.91 $1,291.12 $1,288.62 $550.00 $738.62

942 COKE - PRIMARY SOUTH $0.00 $599.00 $7,586.91 $1,596.00 $6,589.91 $599.00 $5,990.91

947 PTO - PRIMARY SOUTH $0.00 $897.50 $330.05 $0.00 $1,227.55 $0.00 $1,227.55

952 STUDENT SERV-PRIMARY SOUTH $0.00 $760.31 $1,443.82 $256.86 $1,947.27 $800.00 $1,147.27

953 SWEET SOUNDS-PRIMARY SOUTH $0.00 $996.00 $481.39 $343.90 $1,133.49 $664.00 $469.49

962 PRE K & K - PRIMARY SOUTH $0.00 $14,991.46 $16,434.27 $12,151.11 $19,274.62 $3,500.78 $15,773.84

980 GENERAL STUDENT - EVENSTART $0.00 $530.00 $343.63 $257.58 $616.05 $0.00 $616.05

988 EVEN START CACFP CAFETERIA $0.00 $145.00 $0.00 $0.00 $145.00 $0.00 $145.00

Total Unit - 120 PRIMARY SOUTH $0.00 $20,186.10 $27,932.98 $15,896.57 $32,222.51 $6,113.78 $26,108.73

Unit - 505 IDABEL MIDDLE SCHOOL

812 BAND - HS $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 ($1,500.00) $770.00 ($2,270.00)

900 ART - MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $1.86 $0.00 $1.86 $0.00 $1.86

902 BAND - MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $2,260.25 $44.36 $284.01 $2,020.60 $200.00 $1,820.60

903 CHEERLEADERS-MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $5,521.34 $4,274.20 $6,733.60 $3,061.94 $175.00 $2,886.94

904 CHORAL MUSIC - MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $290.00 $5,673.70 $539.40 $5,424.30 $385.00 $5,039.30

905 COMP SPORTS - MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $17,126.10 $17,386.23 $15,122.70 $19,389.63 $2,237.00 $17,152.63

906 FACULTY ACCOUNT-MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $1,744.63 $59.99 $1,684.64 $75.00 $1,609.64

907 HONOR SOCIETY-MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $5,042.90 $355.29 $4,687.61 $0.00 $4,687.61

908 STEM - MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $40.00 $3,012.09 $86.88 $2,965.21 $0.00 $2,965.21

909 LIBRARY MISC - MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $633.41 $2,680.93 $1,310.05 $2,004.29 $0.00 $2,004.29

910 TIME TREKKERS - MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $15,214.25 $19,038.37 $6,548.62 $27,704.00 $3,862.70 $23,841.30

911 COMP ACADEMICS-MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 ($3.00) $437.17 $0.00 $434.17 $0.00 $434.17

913 SCIENCE DEPT - MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $161.00 $1,652.79 $290.74 $1,523.05 $0.00 $1,523.05

915 SPORT JACKET - MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $35.29 $0.00 $35.29 $0.00 $35.29

916 STUDENT CO - MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $951.77 $1,880.55 $1,175.50 $1,656.82 $800.00 $856.82

921 MIDDLE SCHOOL SPECIAL - MS $0.00 $11,012.12 $13,833.91 $11,977.90 $12,868.13 $4,155.86 $8,712.27

922 HISPANIC CLUB - MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $312.72 $5.15 $307.57 $0.00 $307.57

927 YEARBOOK - MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $0.00 $272.88 $0.00 $272.88 $0.00 $272.88

Total Unit - 505 IDABEL MIDDLE SCHOOL $0.00 $53,207.24 $77,324.58 $45,989.83 $84,541.99 $12,660.56 $71,881.43

Unit - 710 IDABEL HIGH SCHOOL

802 ANNUAL - HS $0.00 $415.00 $4,842.05 $0.00 $5,257.05 $0.00 $5,257.05

803 ALUMNI ASSOCIATION - HS $0.00 $0.00 $6,500.67 $1,032.94 $5,467.73 $490.09 $4,977.64

804 ART - HS $0.00 $0.00 $3.12 $0.00 $3.12 $0.00 $3.12

805 LEO CLUB - HS $0.00 $0.00 $729.02 $26.26 $702.76 $0.00 $702.76

806 BASEBALL FIELD PRO-HS $0.00 $0.00 $750.17 $0.00 $750.17 $0.00 $750.17

807 SPIRIT CLUB - HS $0.00 $0.00 $166.00 $0.00 $166.00 $0.00 $166.00

808 SPECIAL OLYMPICS- HS $0.00 $510.00 $3,051.66 $571.69 $2,989.97 $0.00 $2,989.97
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Revenue/Expenditure Summary

Options: Fund: 60, Date Range: 7/1/2023 - 1/31/2024

Begin
Balance Receipts

Adjusting
Entries Payments

Cash End
Balance Unpaid POs End Balance

Unit - 710 IDABEL HIGH SCHOOL

809 BAND UNIFORMS - HS $0.00 $0.00 $0.34 $0.00 $0.34 $0.00 $0.34

810 ATHLETICS - HS $0.00 $98,579.92 $52,394.61 $106,961.31 $44,013.22 $15,244.58 $28,768.64

811 FOOTBALL LOCKERS - HS $0.00 $0.00 $541.83 $0.00 $541.83 $0.00 $541.83

812 BAND - HS $0.00 $20,070.76 $5,462.69 $19,342.29 $6,191.16 $0.00 $6,191.16

813 TRACK SURFACE - HS $0.00 $0.00 $8,170.00 $0.00 $8,170.00 $0.00 $8,170.00

815 ATHLETIC TRAINING-NFL GRANT - HS $0.00 $0.00 $9,886.22 $0.00 $9,886.22 $0.00 $9,886.22

818 CHEERLEADERS - HS $0.00 $22,267.56 $11,047.40 $29,952.45 $3,362.51 $0.00 $3,362.51

820 DANCE TEAM - HS $0.00 $1,565.00 $991.38 $1,995.53 $560.85 $157.97 $402.88

822 FACULTY CONCESSIONS - HS $0.00 $102.10 $250.78 $150.00 $202.88 $30.00 $172.88

826 FBLA (BPA) - HS $0.00 $2,845.00 $3,964.77 $2,293.09 $4,516.68 $277.44 $4,239.24

828 FCA - HS $0.00 $0.00 $209.25 $0.00 $209.25 $0.00 $209.25

830 FFA - HS $0.00 $41,982.10 $6,521.16 $38,893.24 $9,610.02 $760.65 $8,849.37

832 FHA (FCCLA) - HS $0.00 $2,488.00 $6,421.73 $3,188.93 $5,720.80 $631.57 $5,089.23

833 GUIDANCE - HS $0.00 $540.00 $1,772.23 $189.72 $2,122.51 $0.00 $2,122.51

837 KEY CLUB - HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $447.00 $1,300.32 $949.72 $797.60 $0.00 $797.60

839 IHS ACADEMIC TEAM - HS $0.00 $0.00 $854.14 $379.85 $474.29 $0.00 $474.29

840 LIBRARY - HS $0.00 $58.00 $1,994.35 $64.89 $1,987.46 $85.00 $1,902.46

842 NATIVE AM CLUB - HS $0.00 $0.00 $770.22 $46.40 $723.82 $53.60 $670.22

843 JACKETS - HS $0.00 $346.44 $160.85 $346.44 $160.85 $0.00 $160.85

846 NAT'L HONOR SOC - HS $0.00 $0.00 $1,106.86 $0.00 $1,106.86 $0.00 $1,106.86

851 MISS I.H.S. - HS $0.00 $175.00 $4,654.01 $410.39 $4,418.62 $2,950.00 $1,468.62

852 POPTIME - HS $0.00 $2,353.00 $4,825.20 $2,853.96 $4,324.24 $1,170.00 $3,154.24

854 SENIORS 2025- HS $0.00 $0.00 $110.90 $0.00 $110.90 $0.00 $110.90

856 SENIORS 2023- HS $0.00 $127.00 $958.59 $0.00 $1,085.59 $0.00 $1,085.59

858 SENIORS 2022 - HS $0.00 $0.00 $1.00 $0.00 $1.00 $0.00 $1.00

859 SPANISH CLUB - HS $0.00 $0.00 $1,697.25 $0.00 $1,697.25 $0.00 $1,697.25

861 SENIORS 2024 - HS $0.00 $0.00 $1,041.58 $760.93 $280.65 $0.00 $280.65

862 STUDENT INCENTIVE - HS $0.00 $5,635.53 $938.45 $3,715.68 $2,858.30 $154.85 $2,703.45

866 STUDENT COUNCIL- HS $0.00 $2,430.73 $47.81 $1,224.53 $1,254.01 $100.00 $1,154.01

867 WARRIOR ACADEMY-HS $0.00 $0.00 $684.42 $0.00 $684.42 $0.00 $684.42

870 WARRIOR CLUB - HS $0.00 $19,186.94 $12,230.52 $10,964.10 $20,453.36 $2,839.52 $17,613.84

Total Unit - 710 IDABEL HIGH SCHOOL $0.00 $222,125.08 $157,053.55 $226,314.34 $152,864.29 $24,945.27 $127,919.02

Total $0.00 $366,297.15 $322,529.46 $328,186.46 $360,640.15 $53,980.63 $306,659.52








































































































































































































































































	Agenda
	1. OPENING: CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS.
	A. 

A. PRESIDENT: DONNY BUTLER

B. VICE PRESIDENT: JERRY ROBINSON

C. CLERK: DARRELL COURTNEY

D. MEMBER: BRENT BOLEN

E. MEMBER: JAMES RALEY

	2. CONSENT AGENDA: VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:

MINUTES OF JANUARY 8 2024 REGULAR MEETING



TREASURER'S REPORT

ENCUMBRANCES



    FUND NUMBERS:

GENERAL FUND 11 - # 509-582

5 MIL BUILDING FUND 21- # 30-37

CHILD NUTRITION FUND 22- # 32-33

BUILDING BOND 36 - #

SINKING FUND 41- #



ACTIVITY FUND BALANCES



RESIGNATIONS AND RETIREMENTS:



JORDAN KNIGHTEN - PARAPROFESSIONAL PRIMARY SOUTH

EMILEE MARTIN- PARAPROFESSIONAL PRIMARY SOUTH

ADELA YANEZ - PARAPROFESSIONAL CENTRAL

SHELBY JOHNSON- PARAPROFESSIONAL CENTRAL

CHEYENNE SIMPSON - PARAPROFESSIONAL EVENSTART

CANDACE GATES - PARAPROFESSIONAL PRIMARY SOUTH
	GENERAL FUND PO'S
	activity fund

	3.  DISCUSSION, PRESENTATION AND VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE THE ANNUAL AUDIT FYE 2022-2023. PRESENTED BY MICHAEL KEMPER FROM JENKINS & KEMPER CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS, P.C.
	0979_001

	4. PRESENTATION BY SHELLEY EBERT FROM KIAMICHI TECH.
	5. DISCUSSION OF GEORGE EARLY CHILDHOOD PROPERTY PROPOSAL.
	6. PRINCIPALS/DIRECTORS REPORT

       SUPERINTENDENTS REPORT
	7. VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE TO DECLARE AS SURPLUS PROPERTY PART OF SW1/4 SW1/4 SE1/4 SW1/4 OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 24 EAST, INDIAN BASE & MERIDIAN, MCCURTAIN COUNTY OKLAHOMA:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE SW1/4 SW1/4 SE1/4 SW1/4 OF SECTION 32; THENCE N00*09'14"W, ALONG THE WEST LINE OF THE SW1/4 SW1/4 SE1/4 SW1/4, 208.30 FT, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUE  N00*09'14"W ALONG THE WEST LINE OF THE SW1/4 SW1/4 SE1/4 SW1/4, 27.OO FT; THENCE N00*09'14"E,114.57 FT; THENCE, 25.57FT; THEME S89*17'11"W. 114.50 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 0.7 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, SUBJECT TO ALL RECORDED EASEMENTS, RESTRICTION, RESERVATIONS OR RIGHT-OF-WAY AT MINIMUM VALUE AS SUBMITTED IN SEALED OFFER.
	SURPLUS

	8. VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE THE SURPLUS OF BUS 30, BUS 04 AND BUS 12. BIDS WILL BE ACCEPTED FOR 30 DAYS AND IF NO BIDS ARE OFFERED THEN BUSES WILL BE SENT TO AUCTION TO BE SOLD.
	9. VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE SURPLUS OF OLDER ITEMS FROM EVENSTART (TABLES, CHAIR AND BOOKCASES THAT ARE 21-25 YEARS OLD) THESE ARE BEING REPLACED WITH NEW PRESCHOOL FURNITURE WITH GRANT FUNDS.
	10. VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE TO SURPLUS BUS 06 AND 07 FOR TRADE IN TO ROSS TRANSPORTATION.
	11. VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE BID FOR LAWN MOWER TRACTOR. PLEASE SEE ATTACHMENT.
	SURPLUS LAWNMOWER BID

	12. VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE OUT OF STATE FIELD TRIP FOR CENTRAL 3RD GRADE STUDENTS TO PEROT THEATER IN TEXARKANA, TX TO ATTEND JANET'S PLANET ON MARCH 27 AT 9 AM.
	3RD GRADE FIELD TRIP

	13. VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE FUNDRAISER REQUEST FOR HIGH SCHOOL TO SELL POPCORN TO REPLENISH ACTIVITY ACCOUNT TO PREPARE FOR 2024-2025 SCHOOL YEAR.
	FUNDRAISER REQUEST

	14. VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE REQUEST FROM HIGH SCHOOL TO TRANSFER FUNDS IN ACTIVITY ACCOUNTS. 

A. TO CHEER 818 FROM 870-WARRIOR CLUB REASON GAME DAY AMOUNT $1250.00

B. TO SENIOR 854 FROM 810-800 ALL SPORTS REASON CONCESSION STAND AMOUNT 200.00

C. TO 830-FFA FROM 810-800 ALL SPORTS REASON CONCESSION STAND AMOUNT 400.00
	FUND TRANSFER REQUEST HS

	15. VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE IDABEL ROTARY TO USE A SCHOOL VEHICLE TO TRANSPORT HIGH SCHOOL STUDENTS TO ATLAS, TX FOR A ROTARY YOUTH EVENT ON FEBRUARY 23-25, 2024. IDABEL ROTARY CLUB WILL PURCHASE THE FUEL FOR THIS TRIP.
	16. VOTE TO  APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE AGREEMENT WITH GLASS & TABOR AND SAIN LAW FIRM. PLEASE SEE ATTACHMENT.
	17. VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE THE CONTRACT FOR BOLT INTERNET SERVICES BID THROUGH THE E-RATE PROCESS.
	BOLT CONTRACT

	18. VOTE TO APPROVE FORM 307 TO ADD APPROPRIATIONS FOR STATE AND FEDERAL FUNDS
	307 BUILDING FUND
	307 GENERAL FUND

	19. VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE FORM 307 FROM 12/11/23, ERROR MADE IN CALCULATION. SEE ATTACHMENT.
	DEC 11, 2023 307 REQUEST CORRECTION

	20. VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE USING OKTLE FOR THE STATE - REQUIRED TEACHER EVALUATION SYSTEM AND THE MCREL AS THE STATE - REQUIRED ADMINISTRATOR EVALUATION SYSTEM, AND FOR SEES (SUPPORT EVALUATIONS SYSTEM) FOR THE 2024-2025 YEAR.
	21. VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE THE BYLAWS OF THE IDABEL PUBLIC SCHOOL JOM PARENT COMMITTEE ANNUAL APPROVAL PROCESS FOR THE TITLE VI INDIAN EDUCATION EASIE GRANT.
	TITLE VI INDIAN ED PROCEDURES
	JOM BYLAWS

	22. VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE AMENDING 2023-2024 SCHOOL CALENDAR FOR BAD WEATHER DAY 1/22/24.
	2023-2024 AMENDED CALENDAR

	23. VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE 2024-2025 SCHOOL CALENDAR.
	2024-2025 CALENDAR

	25. ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE BOARD HAS RETURNED TO OPEN SESSION.
	28. VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE EMPLOYMENT OF THE FOLLOWING ADMINISTRATORS FOR THE 2024-2025 SCHOOL YEAR.



MARLIN COFFMAN - HIGH SCHOOL PRINCIPAL

KATEDRIA MOSLEY - HIGH SCHOOL ASSISTANT PRINCIPAL

LAURA BULLUCK - MIDDLE SCHOOL PRINCIPAL

JAKE JACKSON - CENTRAL ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL

STEPHANIE RATCLIFF - PRIMARY SOUTH PRINCIPAL

CHRIS GAMMON - DIRECTOR OF INSTRUCTION AND FINANCE

STERRETTE COFFMAN - DIRECTOR OF SPECIAL SERVICES AND ACCOUNTABILITY

SCOTT PRATT - ATHLETIC DIRECTOR

JOHN HARJO - ALTERNATIVE EDUCATION DIRECTOR

DAVID WHITE - TECHNOLOGY DIRECTOR

KODY DONALDSON - FACILITIES AND MAINTENANCE DIRECTOR

JEAN WARHOP - TRANSPORTATION DIRECTOR
	30. VOTE TO APPROVE OR DISAPPROVE THE SUPERINTENDENT'S CONTRACT FOR THE 2024-2025 SCHOOL YEAR.
	31. CONSIDER AND POSSIBLE ACTION ON ANY MATTER NOT KNOWN ABOUT OR WHICH COULD NOT HAVE BEEN REASONABLY FORSEEN PRIOR TO THE TIME OF PREPARATION OF THE AGENDA FOR THE REGULARLY SCHEDULED MEETING.
	32. VOTE TO ADJOURN

